
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 13 November 2017 at 1.30 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Anna Poole (0116 305 0381) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Dr. P. Bremner CC 

Mr. G. Hirst 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 

Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 

Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs D. Taylor CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Election of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 
2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

8.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Proposals to Consult on Removal (Closure) of 
Residential Facilities at Maplewell Hall Special 
School.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

11.  
  

Early Support and Inclusion for Children with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 19 - 28) 

12.  
  

Children's Social Care Recruitment and 
Retention Strategy.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 29 - 32) 

13.  
  

Progress Report: OFSTED Continuous 
Improvement Action Plan 2017- 2020 - The 
Road to Excellence.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 33 - 50) 

14.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to take place on 15 January 2018 
at 1.30pm. 
 

 

15.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 11 September 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. A. Wright CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
 

Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs D. Taylor CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
 

14. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

15. Question Time.  
 
The following question, received under Standing Order 35, was put to the Chairman of 
the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Question by Ms Sue Whiting, resident: 
 
“Statistics released by the Government on 27th July 2017 show that Leicestershire 
primary schools had 699 identified children with specific learning difficulties (dyslexia is a 
specific learning difficulty) in the academic year 2016-2017. Parents still contact me 
about lack of provision in Leicestershire primary schools for teaching dyslexic children. 
 
Could the chair please tell me what arrangements have been made for dyslexia 
awareness week 2nd-8th October to involve primary schools and parents?” 
 
Reply by the Chairman: 
 
“This year during Dyslexia Awareness Week, the Learning Support Service is planning to 
run a dyslexia awareness workshop for Leicestershire schools. This will include 
information about dyslexia and will showcase/demonstrate some multi-sensory 
approaches and resources for use at targeted level for pupils who require extra support. 
The event will also include a question/surgery slot for attendees to ask questions on an 
individual basis. There will be at least seven qualified specialist dyslexia tutors present to 
facilitate this session. This will take place on Tuesday 3rd October 2017 at County Hall.” 
 
Ms Sue Whiting asked the following supplementary question in relation to the 
question:  
 
“Are parents and children going to be invited to the workshops?” 
 

5 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

The Director of Children and Family Services, on behalf of the Chairman, undertook to 
respond to this question in writing. 
 

16. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

17. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mrs D Taylor CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as her step 
grandson was subject to care services in Leicester City. 
 

19. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

20. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

21. Funding Requirements to deliver the OFSTED Continuous Improvement Plan.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Families concerning 
progress to date and future funding requirements to deliver the OFSTED Continuous 
Improvement Plan. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9” is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
i. Members were informed that the proposed investment was significant but 

necessary to meet the recommendations in the OFSTED report. Whilst being 
mindful of the financial situation facing the Council, the investment would provide a 
good basis for addressing the OFSTED recommendations to achieve the ‘good’ 
rating from OFSTED; 

 
ii. OFSTED did not give a definitive standard for Social Worker caseloads. The County 

Council would aim to follow the standards set out by CIPFA and best practice of 
Authorities who had been rated ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’ by OFSTED; 

 
iii. The County Council would seek to introduce manageable caseloads for social 

workers to address the OFSTED recommendations as this was crucial in moving to 
a ‘good’ rating from OFSTED. Caseloads would be audited to ensure that there was 
consistency and good quality outcomes; 

6



 
 

 

 
iv. The number of Looked After Children had increased significantly since 2010/11, as 

had the complexity of the
[...]
 force in 2017 would be addressed in 
next year’s report; Government guidance was expected in November 2017; 
 

iv. The additional resource introduced to address the volume of initial assessments 
had reduced caseloads and improved the quality of assessment; 
  

v. There had been a rise in the number of home educated children which reflected 
the regional and national trend. Systems were in place to monitor all children who 
were home educated, as part of the monitoring systems in place for all children not 
in education; 
 

7



 
 

 

vi. New software was being introduced to support officers with the work already 
underway to interrogate performance data;  
 

vii. Safeguarding training programmes and the accreditation of Social Workers was 
now being introduced as this was highlighted by OFSTED as an area for 
improvement; 
 

viii. Another key aspect of the OFSTED report was management oversight and the 
Chairman of the Board welcomed the investment referred to in the earlier paper 
(OFSTED Continuous Improvement Plan).   
 

ix. With regard to concerns about initial health assessments, the Chairman of the 
Board advised that he had written to all health providers and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups seeking an update.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 15 September 2017 and that the Cabinet be advised that the Committee 
noted the Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
2016/17. 
 

23. Quarter 1 2017/18 Performance Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Families which 
provided an update on departmental performance at the end of quarter 1 of 2017/18. A 
copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 11” is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i. A range of provision was now offered to support young people with their emotional 
health and wellbeing needs a
[...]
as being used to 
support officers in developing and expanding the in-house fostering service to 
ensure that demand could be met and where possible the use of more costly IFA 
placements be avoided. Good progress was being made and the Children and 
Families Service was confident of meeting its growth targets.  

 

RESOLVED:  
 

a. That the activity and performance of the Leicestershire Fostering and Adoption 
Service during the period 2016-17 be noted; 

 
b. That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Children and Families 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee detailing plans to expand and develop the in-
house fostering service. 

 
26. Dates of future meetings.  

 
It was noted that future meetings of the Committee were scheduled to take place at 
1.30pm on the following dates: 
 

 13 November 2017  

 15 January 2018  

 5 March 2018  

 4 June 2018  

 10 September 2018  

 12 November 2018  
 
 
 

2.00pm – 4.35pm CHAIRMAN 
11 September 2017 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 13 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
PROPOSALS TO CONSULT ON REMOVAL (CLOSURE) OF 
RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES AT MAPLEWELL HALL SPECIAL 

SCHOOL 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 
SERVICES 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Children and Families 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding the use of residential facilities at 
the Maplewell Hall Special School. The Committee is asked to note the 
proposals for removal (closure) of the residential facilities at the school with 
effect from September 2018 and to consider the consultation responses. The 
Committee’s comments will be submitted to the Cabinet meeting on 24 
November 2017.  
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2.      The statutory guidance for making prescribed alterations to maintained 

schools was re-issued by the Department for Education (DfE) in April 2016. 
The guidance
[...]
ntral repository 
to hold good practice. (Jan 
2018) 

Head of 
Service 
Practice 
Excellence 
– Moira 
O’Hagan 

 

 

50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017.
	10 Proposals to Consult on Removal (Closure) of Residential Facilities at Maplewell Hall Special School.
	11 Early Support and Inclusion for Children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities.
	Early Support and Inclusion - Appendix A

	12 Children's Social Care Recruitment and Retention Strategy.
	13 Progress Report: OFSTED Continuous Improvement Action Plan 2017- 2020 - The Road to Excellence.
	Ofsted Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 13 November 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs H. L. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. P. Bremner CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs D. Taylor CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
27. Election of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the appointment of Mrs H. L. Richardson CC as Chairman of the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual Meeting 
of the County Council in 2018 be noted. 
 

28. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
That Mrs B. Seaton CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council in 2018. 
 

29. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

30. Question Time.  
 
The following question, received under Standing Order 35, was put to the Chairman of 
the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
 
Question by Ms Sue Whiting, resident: 
 
Could the Chairman please tell me how many Leicestershire children, who have 
Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP), have their needs met in placements situated 
in other Local authority areas for:- 
 
Age ranges a)  0-5 

b)  6-11 
c)  12-16 
d)  17-19 
e)  20-25? 



 
 

 

2 

 
The Chairman replied as follows: 
 

Age 
Range 

Number 

0-5 1 

6-11 90 

12-16 143 

17-19 71 

20-25 30 

 Total 335 

 
Ms Sue Whiting asked the following supplementary question in relation to the 
question:  
 
“In the 12-16 age range, there are 143 children who are educated in out-of-county 
provision. Obviously, there is a huge range of needs, but is there one particular need that 
overrides other needs?” 
 
On behalf of the Chairman the Director subsequently responded as follows: 
 
“There are a number of different reasons why children with Education, Health and Care 
Plans are in placements situated in other Local Authorities. We have a large proportion of 
children with high functioning autism and other associated needs that are placed within 
our independent provision. We are looking at how we can best meet their needs within 
the Local Authority.”  
 

31. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

32. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

33. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

34. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

3 

35. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

36. Proposals to Consult on Removal (Closure) of Residential Facilities at Maplewell Hall 
Special School.  
 
The Committee considered the following documents which had been submitted in relation 
to this agenda item:- 
 

 a report of the Director of Children and Family Services, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, 
concerning the proposals for removal (closure) of the residential facilities at 
Maplewell Hall School with effect from September 2018; 

 A statement from the Lead Petitioner, Kayti Ryan; 

 A statement on behalf of Maplewell Hall School from Kirsty North, Care and 
Intervention Team Leader; and 

 The consultation document ‘Have your say on the proposed closure of the 
residential facilities at Maplewell Hall School’. 

 
Copies of the documents listed above are filed with these minutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting the following people who attended to speak on 
this item:  
 

 Kayti Ryan, the Lead Petitioner 

 Kirsty North, Care and Intervention Team Leader at Maplewell Hall School.  
 
In introducing the report the Director emphasised:- 
 

 37% of the school population used the residential facility at Maplewell Hall School; 
none of the children had a requirement for residential provision detailed in their 
Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP); 

 The funding allocated to the school totalled £293,000 per annum to support the 
residential provision; and 

 There was a need for equity and fairness in how the funding from the High Needs 
Block was allocated. Funding should be allocated according to the assessed need 
with priority being given to those with the highest need.  

 
With regard to the consultation, 252 responses had been received. These showed a clear 
disagreement with the proposals and provided a rich picture of why the provision was 
valued by children, young people and their families as it helped the children and young 
people to develop their independence and social skills and, through providing respite 
care, improved the quality of family life.  
 
The Chairman invited Mrs Taylor CC, local Member to speak.  
 
Mrs Taylor expressed concern that the report proposed closure of the residential facility 
when there was increased demand for provision for children with Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND). She added that it was important to support vulnerable 
children to be independent as this would reduce demand later in life for Adult Social Care 
services. It was highlighted to the Committee that OFSTED had rated the educational 
provision as ‘outstanding’ in September 2016.  



 
 

 

4 

 
Mrs Taylor also expressed concern about the lack of detail in the report regarding:-  

 The additional transport and revenue costs generated as a result of the potential 
closure of the residential facility; 

 The accuracy of the report regarding the current usage of the residential facility. 
 
Mrs Taylor felt that there had been limited discussion between the County Council and 
Maplewell Hall School about the residential provision; options should be considered that 
would keep the offer of a residential experience available for SEND children and young 
people.  
 
Mrs Taylor suggested a full service review should be undertaken of the High Needs Block 
which recognised the variance in provision required to meet the needs of children and 
young people with SEND and the benefit of having different provision across all special 
schools so all needs were catered for. Mrs Taylor asked for it to be placed on record that 
she did not support the proposal to close the residential facility at Maplewell Hall School.  
 
The Chairman invited Kayti Ryan, Lead Petitioner and parent of a child at Maplewell Hall 
School to speak.  
 
Kayti Ryan presented the petition signed by 11,592 people in the following terms:- 
 
“The petition opposes the closure of the residential facility at Maplewell Hall School.” 
 
In summary, Kayti informed the Committee that:- 
 

 The petition aimed to stop the closure of the residential facility at Maplewell Hall 
School; 

 The children learned valuable life skills, preparation for adulthood and 
independence – all of which could not be taught at home; 

 Those children who accessed residential provision gained far more than those 
who did not; 

 That residential care was not included in EHCPs as it had always been presented 
as a facility the school automatically offered to students.  

 
The Chairman invited Kirsty North, Care and Intervention Team Leader at Maplewell Hall 
School to speak.  
 
Kirsty emphasised to the Committee that it was important to consider the children 
holistically, to provide support which met all their needs. She added that short breaks 
could prevent family breakdown and such short breaks were difficult to access through 
normal social care channels. The provision catered for children from across the County; if 
it was removed it would generate cost, safety and transport implications. The familiar 
environment of the residential facility to the education provision was important to the 
needs of the children and young people who attended and helped with developing their 
social and life skills. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

 Some Members were of the view that the issue was not clear cut as, although the 
residential provision for these children was not detailed in their EHCP, it provided 
an excellent opportunity for children and young people to develop independence 
and life skills;  



 
 

 

5 

 

 The benefit of the residential provision at Maplewell Hall School to children and 
young people was recognised. Members were assured that the value and quality 
of the provision was not in question; 

 

 The EHCP was a holistic assessment, with input from professionals across 
education, health and social care. It considered all aspects of a young person’s 
needs and family needs where appropriate. The assessment process was robust 
and inspected by OFSTED. It was reviewed on an annual basis and any parent 
who did not agree with the EHCP could appeal to an independent tribunal. 
Education provision needs were assessed by an Educational Psychologist. The 
residential element of this related to educational provision being required over a 24 
hour period and no children in Leicestershire had been assessed with this need. 
However, if parents felt that they required respite care, as part of the social care 
element of the EHCP, they could request to be reassessed on this basis. This 
would not be provided by Maplewell Hall School as it was not registered to provide 
respite care; 

 

 The after school provision began at school closure until 7.30pm. Some children 
stayed beyond this time, ate their evening meal, then carried out further ‘after tea’ 
activities, before going to bed. The criteria to determine who should benefit from 
this provision was set by the school. Should the decision be made to close the 
residential facility, the continuation of the after school provision would be a matter 
for the school to put in place; the County Council was supportive of working with 
the school on this; 

 

 The Committee felt that the report lacked clarity regarding any additional transport 
costs that would be incurred if the residential provision was closed and costs for 
any children who might subsequently be assessed as requiring some form of 
residential or respite provision; 

 

 The Committee understood that Maplewell Hall School received £293,000 for 
residential provision but was not clear of the actual cost of providing residential 
care and extra-curricular activities. It was also felt that discussions with the school 
should take place to understand whether a reduced offer could be put in place; 

 

 Concern was expressed that, given the High Needs Block supported 3,600 
children, there was a lack of equity and fairness in only 69 pupils receiving 
residential educational provision. The Committee was advised that the High Needs 
Block was significantly overspent with resources ringfenced by Government and 
likely to be capped. In light of the challenging resourcing position, and the growing 
demand for SEND services, difficult decisions had to be made about the services 
that could be provided; it was important that services provided were based on 
assessment and sound criteria.  
 

Mr Ould, Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Young People informed the Committee 
that an audit of the Maplewell Hall School had been commissioned, particularly as some 
parents had been asked to contribute between £9-15 per night for the residential 
provision for their children. He thanked the Committee for raising the issue of outcomes.  
 
The Committee was reminded that at its meeting in November, the Cabinet would take 
the decision of whether to formally consult on the process of closure; they were not taking 
the decision to close the residential facility at Maplewell Hall School.  The Committee was 



 
 

 

6 

further advised that, as the petition on this matter had exceeded the 10,000 signature 
threshold, the Cabinet decision would be reported to the Council to enable it to discuss 
the matter.  No action would be taken until after the Council meeting. 
 
It was moved by Mr S. D. Sheahan CC and seconded by Mr G. Welsh CC: 
 
“That the Cabinet be asked to defer this matter pending more detailed consideration of 
the issues that have been raised by this Committee”.  
 
The motion was put and not carried with three Members voting in favour and six against.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the comments of the Committee would be passed to the 
Cabinet and summarised the key points as follows:- 
 

 The Committee recognised the benefits of the residential provision at Maplewell 
Hall School; the value and quality of the provision was not in question; 

 Little had been done to understand if a smaller offer could be made at reduced 
cost; 

 There was uncertainty about the costs and alternatives available.  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 24 November 2017.  
 

37. Early Support and Inclusion for Children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
concerning the current position with the Early Support and Inclusion contract that the 
Department has with Menphys and the plan for delivery of these services after December 
2017. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 11”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

i) The contract procedure rules prevented a further extension of the contract with 
Menphys;  

 
ii) Delivery of Early Support and Inclusion Services after December 2017 would be 

carried out in-house by the Children and Family Services Department which 
remained committed to offering high quality services to all children that it 
supported. Officers had a high level of expertise in working with children with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities and assured the Committee that 
service delivery would be enhanced by the services already offered by the 
Department; 
 

iii) A robust communications plan had been developed in conjunction with Menphys; 
the Director of Children and Family Services had written to all parents of children 
at Menphys letting them know of the change in service delivery and offering the 
opportunity to discuss their future support requirements. Additionally, plans were in 
place to ensure that potential new parents were made aware of the new service 
offered;  
 



 
 

 

7 

iv) Where families needed additional support, or where their needs were not 
sufficiently clear or more complex, they would be offered an Early Help 
assessment to identify needs and deliver required support, either through group 
work or on a one-to-one basis; officers would offer a range of provision that would 
sit alongside the Early Help offer; 
 

RESOLVED:-  
 
That the current position with the Early Support and Inclusion contract that the Children 
and Family Services Department has with Menphys and the plan for the delivery of the 
services after December 2017 be noted. 
 

38. Children's Social Care Recruitment and Retention Strategy.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an overview of the development of a Recruitment and Retention Strategy for 
Children’s Social Care. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 12” is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

i) In developing the Recruitment and Retention Strategy, officers had considered a 
variety of data including Leicestershire County Council HR Data, recent staff 
survey results, usage of agency workers and had benchmarked salary data with 
other County and City Authorities; 

 
ii) The Recruitment and Retention Strategy had been developed to recruit permanent 

staff and so reduce the use of agency workers; currently agency workers 
amounted to 11.5% of the Children’s Social Care workforce. The situation 
experienced by the County Council in recruiting and retaining permanent 
Children’s Social Care staff reflected the national picture;  
 

iii) All actions included within the draft Recruitment and Retention Strategy could be 
implemented within the current policy framework. However, should additional 
actions be considered that fall outside the policy framework, a revision would be 
considered; 

 
iv) The Strategy considered and highlighted a number of elements that were 

important when recruiting new staff including salary, working environment and 
flexible working policies, training and future opportunities to progress 
professionally. The Strategy also considered the use of the Apprenticeship Levy 
and links to university. Regarding entry qualifications, Members were informed that 
there was currently a Social Work degree which people could study on leaving 
further education before entering employment; 
 

v) The Committee recognised that the role of the Team Manager was vital in 
encouraging job satisfaction and generating a work life balance for staff. The 
Committee was concerned that there were a number of vacancies at this level;  
 

vi) There were a number of reasons why vacancies existed for experienced Senior 
Practitioners, many of whom had successfully moved into Team Manager 
positions within Leicestershire County Council. However, some had moved to 
other Local Authorities following the offer of incentives; 



 
 

 

8 

 
vii) A salary gap had been identified in comparison with other Local Authorities; the 

gap increased at the higher salary scales, with a gap of up to £3,000; 
 

viii)The Committee discussed the possibility of offering incentives to encourage job 
applications for new Social Workers. However, it was recognised that there would 
be a need to set out expectations for the length of time that the new incumbent 
should remain in post before moving on to make this worthwhile to the County 
Council. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Recruitment and Retention Strategy for Children’s Social Care be noted. 
 

39. Progress Report: OFSTED Continuous Improvement Action Plan 2017- 2020 - The Road 
to Excellence.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
concerning the progress made against the OFSTED Continuous Improvement Action 
Plan. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 13”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

i) Following the OFSTED Inspection, Officers had reviewed all processes and 
procedures in the First Response Team. A monthly review of all children had been 
implemented, which had resulted in changes to   

 
a. the management structure and overview procedures in First Response; 
b. the out-of-hours provision;  
c. the initial contact provision as cases were referred to the Service;   
 

ii) Substantial work had also been carried out to ensure that the right support 
mechanisms were in place to support newly qualified Assessed and Supported 
Year in Employment (ASYEs) staff in their first year;  
 

iii) Of the single assessments completed within timescale, only 74.9% had been 
completed within the target 45 days; this was reduced from the 90% completed 
last year. However, the number of single assessments completed had increased 
from 191 last year to 390 this year; and the quality had greatly improved. This 
improvement brought the County Council in line with its statistical neighbours; 
 

iv) The County Council system, Tableau, used to manage performance reporting, 
provided daily reports for Service Managers for their areas. Additionally, a monthly 
report was produced on both the national and local Performance Indicators, which 
showed where the County Council performance sat in relation to statistical 
neighbours and the England average. Management practices had been put in 
place so that the data was scrutinised to ensure appropriate actions were taken to 
address the identified need; 
 

v) Members were informed that the area that presented greatest risk to delivering the 
OFSTED Continuous Improvement Action Plan was in the recruitment of staff.  
This was the subject of a detailed report earlier on the agenda; 
 



 
 

 

9 

vi) The Committee commended officers for the detailed report on progress and 
acknowledged the progress made.  

 
RESOLVED:-  
 
 
That the progress made against the OFSTED Continuous Improvement Action Plan be 
noted.  
 

40. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 15 January 2018 at 
1.30pm. 
 
 

 

 

 

 
1.30  - 4.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
13 November 2017 

 


